# Social Aid (Amendment No. 3) Regulations 2022

### GN No. 284 of 2022

## Government Gazette of Mauritius No. 133 of 22 October 2022

### THE SOCIAL AID ACT

# Regulations made by the Minister under section 11 of the Social Aid Act

- 1. These regulations maybe cited as the Social Aid (Amendment No. 3) Regulations 2022.
- In these regulations "principal regulations" means the Social Aid Regulations 1984.
- 3. The First Schedule to the principal regulations is amended -
  - (a) in Part I, in items 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7(a), (b), (c), (d) and (e), by deleting the figures "475", "188", "188", "335", "21,836", "2,238", "2,238", "2,238", "4,387" and "5,000" and replacing them by the figures "575", "250", "250", "402", "26,203", "2,686", "2,686", "2,686", "2,686", "5,264" and "6,000", respectively;
  - (b) in Part II, by deleting the figure "1,905" and replacing it by the figure "2,286";
  - (c) in Part III, by deleting the figure "10,300" and replacing it by the figure "12,360";
  - (d) in Part IV in items 1, 2(a), (b) and (c), 3(a), (b), (c), (d), (e), and (f) and 4(2) and (3), by deleting the figures "761", "872", "1,527", "872", "594.", "570", "699", "872", "1,527", "872", "2,000" and "10,300" and replacing them by the figures "913", "1,046", "1,832", "1,046", "713", "713", "839", "1,046", "1,832", "1,046", "5,000" and "12,360", respectively;
  - (e) in Part V, in items 1(a), (b), (c) and (d), 2, 3 and 4(a), (b) and (c), by deleting the figures "594", "570", "699", "872", "906", "2,857", "464", "464" and "464" and replacing them by the figures "713", "713", "839", "1,046", "1,087", "3,428", "557", "557" and "557", respectively;
- (f) in Part VI, in items 1, 2, 3(a), (b), (c), (d), (e) and (f), 4, 5, 7 and 9, by deleting the figures "1,527", "594", "570", "699", "872", "906", "1,121", "2,000" and "10,300" and replacing them by the figures "1,832", "1,832", "713", "713", "839", "1,046", "1,832", "1,046", "1,087","1,345","5,000" and "12,360", respectively;
- (g) in Part VII, by deleting the figure "1,216" and replacing it by the figure "1,459";
- (h) in Part VIII, in items I and 2, by deleting the figures "294" and "294" and replacing them by the figures "353"- and "353", respectively;
- (i) in Part IX, by deleting the figure "2,727" and replacing it by the figure "3,272";

- (j) in Part X, in items (1), (2) and (3), by deleting the figures "3,518", "5,000" and "5,000" and replacing them by the figures "4,222", "10,000" and "10,000", respectively;
- (k) in Part XI, by deleting the figure "675" and replacing it by the figure "810";
- (1) in Part XII, by deleting the figure "1,516" and replacing it by the figure "1,819";
- (m) in Part XIII, by deleting the figure "872" and replacing it by the figure "1,046";
- (n) in Part XIV, by deleting the figure "1,500" and replacing it by the figure "1,800";
- 5. These regulations shall be deemed to have come into operation on 1 July 2021

Made by the Minister on 6 October 2022.